Table 5.1 One Device Per Connection (Scenario 1) Results

 Revenue
Requirement
Base Case

Rev. Req.
One Device
per
Connection
Scenario 1

Rev. Req.
Difference
Increase/
(decrease)

Revenue
to cost
ratio (%)
Base Case

Revenue to
cost ratio
(%)
Scenario 1

Residential $94,436,258 $89,700,122 ($4,736,136) 97.07 101.96

GS<50 kW $19,093,962 $18,638,133 ($455,829) 114.37 117.06

Large Use $5,754,313 $5,793,229 $38,916 106.8 106.1

Street
Lighting

$1,183,502 $6,123,039 $4,939,537 74.82 18.15

USL $470,639 $416,561 ($54,078) 123.3 138.73

Total $168,173,609 $168,173,609 $0 100.00 100.00

* Not all customer classes are shown

5.2 SERVICE WEIGHTING FACTOR ZERO (SCENARIO 2)

In this scenario instead of using a weighting factor of one (1) for Services for the Street
Lighting class, a value of zero (0) is used.  This might occur if the customer provided
and maintained the services for the connection, rather than the distributor.  The table
below shows the results of assuming a value of (0) is used as weighting factor for
Services for the Street Lighting customer class compared to the base case of using a
value of 1.
Streetlight revenue requirement in this scenario is $1.05 million, and the revenue-to-cost
ratio increases roughly 10%, to 84.36%.

 - 26 - UL Policy Review
  5/16/13

Table 5.2 Services Weighting Factor Zero (Scenario 2) Results

 Revenue
Requirement
Base Case

Rev. Req.
Services
Weighting
Factor (0)
Scenario 2

Rev. Req.
Difference
Increase/
(decrease)

Revenue
to cost
ratio
Base Case

Revenue to
cost ratio
Scenario 2

Residential $94,436,258 $94,552,376 $116,118 97.07 96.96

GS<50 kW $19,093,962 $19,113,503 $19,541 114.37 114.25

Large Use $5,754,313 $5,754,313 $0 106.8 106.8

Street
Lighting

$1,183,502 $1,046,531 ($136,971) 74.82 84.36

USL $470,639 $471,917 $1,278 123.3 123.33

Total $168,173,609 $168,173,609 $0 100.00 100.00

* Not all customer classes are shown

5.3  BILLING AND COLLECTING WEIGHTING FACTOR ZERO (SCENARIO 3)

In this scenario instead of using a weighting factor of one (1) for Billing and Collecting
for the Street Lighting customer class, a value of zero (0) is used.  This will test the
limits of the impact of changing this factor, although it is expected that distributors will
always incur some costs in Billing and Collecting the Street Lighting class.  The
Streetlight revenue requirement in this scenario is identical, $1.18 million, and the
revenue to cost ratio is near identical, at 74.89%.

[…]

Total $168,173,609 $168,173,609 $0 100.00 100.00

* Not all customer classes are shown

5.4 REDUCING CONSUMPTION BY 50% (SCENARIO 4,”RETROFIT”)

In this scenario demand (kW) and energy (kWh) consumption for the Street Lighting
class is reduced by 50% assuming energy efficiency improvements in Streetlight
devices. The table below shows the results of assuming Streetlight’s electricity
consumption and demand is reduced by 50% compared to the base case.
The Street Lighting customer class revenue requirement in this scenario decreases by
33 % versus base case, to $0.79 million, and the revenue to cost ratio increases by 6%
versus the base case, to 80.91% as revenue also declines.
The revenue requirement for the other customer classes increased slightly to cover the
lower revenue requirement allocated to the Street Lighting customer class.

 - 28 - UL Policy Review
  5/16/13

Table 5.4 Reducing Consumption by 50% (Scenario 4) Results

 Revenue
Requirement
Base Case

Rev. Req.
Electricity
Consumption
(kW and
kWh)
reduced 50%
Scenario 4

Rev. Req.
Difference
Increase/
(decrease)

Revenue
to cost
ratio
Base Case

Revenue to
cost ratio
Scenario 4

Residential $94,436,258 $94,569,736 $133,478 97.07 97.08

GS<50 kW $19,093,962 $19,141,244 $47,282 114.37 114.25

Large Use $5,754,313 $5,778,675 $24,362 106.8 106.52

Street
Lighting

$1,183,502 $789,254 ($392,248) 74.82 80.91

USL $470,639 $470,949 $310 123.3 123.40

Total $168,173,609 $168,173,609 $0 100.00 100.00

* Not all customer classes are shown

Most of the savings that can be realized from reducing consumption would be reflected
primarily in lower generation and transmission costs, not in lower distributions costs.

5.5 ONE DEVICE PER CONNECTION AND REDUCING CONSUMPTION BY 50%
(SCENARIO 5)

In this scenario it is assumed that instead of using 3,703 connections for 55,546
devices, it is assumed that each device has its own connection and that demand (kW)
and energy (kWh) consumption for Street Lighting is reduced by 50% assuming energy
efficiency improvements in Streetlight devices. This is a combination of scenarios 5.1
and 5.4.  The Streetlight revenue requirement in this scenario is $6.09 million and the
revenue to cost ratio is 14.35%.  Despite the reduction in consumption the result is
virtually the same as that of Scenario 1.  The inclusion of a 50% reduction in electricity
consumption results in a small reduction in the revenue requirement as the impact of
the assumption of one device per connection is very significant and is only slightly offset
by the reduction in electricity consumption.

 - 29 - UL Policy Review
  5/16/13

Table 5.5 One Device Per Connection and Reducing Consumption by 50% (Scenario 5)
Results

 Revenue
Requirement
Base Case

Rev. Req.
Electricity
Consumption (kW
and kWh) reduced
50% and One
Device per
Connection
Scenario 5

Rev. Req.
Difference
Increase/
(decrease)

Reven
ue to
cost
ratio
Base
Case

Revenue
to cost
ratio
Scenario
5

Residential $94,436,258 $89,712,637 ($4,723,621) 97.07 102.09

GS<50 kW $19,093,962 $18,641,815 ($452,147) 114.37 117.21

Large Use $5,754,313 $5,795,781 $41,468 106.8 106.21

Street
Lighting

$1,183,502 $6,086,351 $4,902,849 74.82 14.35

USL $470,639 $416,616 ($54,023) 123.3 138.92

Total $168,173,609 $168,173,609 $0 100.00 100.00

* Not all customer classes are shown

5.6 CONCLUSION OF SENSITIVITY RESULTS

A critical assumption with respect to the inputs for Street Lighting is the number of
devices per connection.  This assumption has the most significant impact on the
revenue requirement for the Street Lighting customer class.  The difference in revenue
requirement between a 15:1 device per connection ratio versus a 1:1 device per
connection ratio is over 400% as can be seen in Table 5.1.
The results of the sensitivity analysis conducted would be applicable to distributors that
have a similar ratio of devices per connections, 15 devices per connection.